

No. 19-1189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP P.L.C. *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
GEORGIA, KANSAS, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TEXAS, AND UTAH AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

| | |
|---------------------------|--------------------------|
| Office of the | CURTIS T. HILL, JR. |
| Attorney General | Attorney General |
| 302 W. Washington St. | THOMAS M. FISHER* |
| Indianapolis, IN 46204 | Solicitor General |
| (317) 232-6255 | KIAN J. HUDSON |
| Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov | Deputy Solicitor General |
| | CORRINE L. YOUNGS |
| <i>*Counsel of Record</i> | JULIA C. PAYNE |
| | Deputy Attorneys General |

Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. Lawful Appeal of a Remand Order
Encompasses All Grounds for Removal 6

II. Removal Was Proper Because Baltimore’s
Public-Nuisance Claim Necessarily Arises
Under Federal Law 16

A. Federal common law must govern any
common-law claims to abate the results
of global climate change 16

B. Because Baltimore’s public-nuisance
claim is governed by federal common law,
the claim arises under federal law and
removal was therefore proper 26

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Am. Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... | 22 |
| <i>Appalachian Volunteers, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 432 F.2d 530 (6th Cir. 1970)..... | 14 |
| <i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968)..... | 29 |
| <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)..... | 16, 17, 18, 30 |
| <i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)..... | 19, 20, 24, 30 |
| <i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... | 28 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943)..... | 17 |
| <i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emp. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... | 16 |

CASES [CONT'D]

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Grable & Sons Metal Prod., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg., 545 U.S. 308 (2005)</i> | 2, 26, 27 |
| <i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River Co., 304 U.S. 92 (1938)</i> | 17 |
| <i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, 406 U.S. 91 (1972)</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Johnson v. Mississippi, 421 U.S. 213 (1975)</i> | 8 |
| <i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co., 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)</i> | 10, 11, 15 |
| <i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp., 546 U.S. 132 (2005)</i> | 2 |
| <i>Mays v. City of Flint, 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)</i> | 14 |
| <i>New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int'l Corp., 79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996)</i> | 29 |
| <i>Noel v. McCain, 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976)</i> | 14 |
| <i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Serv., Inc., 551 U.S. 224 (2007)</i> | 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd., 528 U.S. 320 (2000)</i> | 13 |

CASES [CONT'D]

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)..... | 28 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... | 15 |
| <i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 29 |
| <i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 860 (D. Ariz. 2003) | 27 |
| <i>Thermtron Prod., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947)..... | 18 |
| <i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)..... | 4, 5, 11, 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| 1 Stat. 73, c. 20, § 12 | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 27 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441 | 2 |

STATUTES [CONT'D]

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1442..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1443..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446..... | 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1447..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i> | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7401..... | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410..... | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412..... | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7416..... | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7661a..... | 25 |
| Act of March 3, 1875, c. 137, § 2..... | 7 |
| Act of March 3, 1875, c. 137, § 5..... | 7 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 266..... | 8 |
| Pub. L. 112-51..... | 8 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| 14C Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (Rev. 4th ed.)..... | 7, 11 |
| 19 Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed.)..... | 27 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Henry J. Friendly, *In Praise of Erie - and of
the New Federal Common Law*, 39
N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964)..... 19, 20

Rhonda Wasserman, *Rethinking Remand:
Proposed Amendments to the Federal Re-
moval Statute*, 43 Emory L.J. 83 (1994) 7
